City of South Saint Paul, Minnesota.

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF DAKOTA

I, A. O. Elder, Mayor of the City of South Saint Paul,
Dakota County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that the following
proposed amendment to Section 12, Chapter 8 of the City Charter
of the City of South Saint Paul was duly submitted to the voters of
said City at a special election and legally called for that purpose,
which election was duly and legally held in the City of South Saint
Paul, Minnesota, on the 8th day of September, 1942.

That said proposed amendment is as follows:-

"That Section 12, Chapter 8 of the City Charter of the City of South St. Paul, as amended, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 12. To fix the compensation of all members of either of said departments, and otherwise to manage and control its receipts and disbursements and expenditures in furtherance of the efficient and economical administration of said departments. Provided, however, that the expenses of said police and fire departments shall not in any year exceed the amount of money appropriated and set apart therefor by the City Council of said City, and said City Council shall by ordinance and within the limitations of this charter fix as separate items, the aggregate amount of money to be expended in any fiscal year for the wages and salaries of all members of said departments, but it shall have no power to fix the compensation or wages to be paid to any particular member or class of members of said departments, the said board shall have the exclusive control in this respect.

Whenever it is deemed necessary by said board to increase the number of police officers or firemen the said board shall recommend the necessity of such increase to the City Council with an estimate of the cost thereof, who shall, if they concur with said recommendation, provide by resolution for the extra expense to be incurred, out of any funds of said City available for that purpose.

The Police force of said City shall consist of sufficient members to furnish adequate police protection to the City, one of whom shall be designated as Chief of Police, and they shall be paid such reasonable compensation as the board may provide."

That there were cast at said election 2991 votes. That there were cast in favor of said proposed amendment 2388 votes. That there were cast against said proposed amendment 603 votes.

That more than three-fifths (3/5) of all the votes cast at said election were cast in favor of said proposed amendment.

I therefore certify that said amendment was duly ratified, carried and approved by the voters of said City of South Saint Paul, at said election and is part of the City Charter of said City of South Saint Paul, Minnesota.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal and caused the corporate seal of the City of South Saint Paul, Minnesota, to be hereto attached on this // day of September, 1942.

Mayor of the City of South St. Pau.

Attest:

City Recorder of the City of South St. Paul.

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF DAKOTA

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public, within and for the above named County and State, on this // day of September, 1942, A. O. Elder and John F. O'Donnell, and being each duly sworn says that they are respectively the Mayor and City Recorder of the City of South Saint Paul, Minnesota. That they each signed and acknowledged the foregoing certificate of the amendment therein set forth to the City Charter of the City of South Saint Paul, and know the contents of said certificate and that the allegation therein set forth are true.

In 7 O Doinell

Subscribed and sworn to before me this / 6 day of September, 1942.

Notary Public, Dakota County My commission expires April 13, 1948. 9112

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
SEP 17 1942:

Separate of State

当.4